

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

----- X

American Civil Liberties Union and The
American Civil Liberties Union Foundation

Plaintiff,

-v-

U.S. Department of Justice, including its
component the Office of Legal Counsel, U.S.
Department of Defense, including its component
U.S. Special Operations Command, and Central
Intelligence Agency

Defendant.

----- X

12-CV-00794-CM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS THE AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION AND THE
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION'S MOTION
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY
JUDGMENT AND IN OPPOSITION
TO THE MOTION FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT SUBMITTED BY THE
CIA AND DOD**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. The “official-acknowledgment” doctrine precludes the CIA and DOD from withholding much of the information they now seek to withhold.	6
A. The withheld records must be disclosed to the extent the government has otherwise disclosed the same or similar information.	6
B. Some of the information that the CIA and DOD seek to withhold has been disclosed by the government in other contexts.	8
C. Given the government’s previous disclosures, CIA and DOD have not justified the withholding of legal analysis and factual-basis information.	9
II. The “official-acknowledgment” doctrine precludes the CIA and DOD from offering “Glomar” responses to the ACLU’s request for information about the factual basis for the strikes that killed Samir Khan and Abdulrahman al-Aulaqi.	10
III. CIA and DOD have not justified the withholding of legal analysis under Exemptions 1, 3, and 5.	15
A. CIA and DOD have not justified the withholding of legal analysis under Exemptions 1 and 3.	15
B. CIA and DOD have not justified the withholding of legal analysis under Exemption 5.	18
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. CIA</i> , 710 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	7, 12, 13
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 339 F.Supp.2d 501 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	20
<i>ACLU v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6, 11
<i>Al-Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F.Supp.2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ameziane v. Obama</i> , 699 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Associated Press v. Dep't of Defense</i> , 554 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Bloomberg, L.P. v. Bd. of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 601 F.3d 143 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<i>Brennan Ctr. for Justice v. Dep't Justice</i> , 697 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>Carney v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 19 F.3d 807 (2d Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>CIA v. Sims</i> , 471 U.S. 159 (1985).....	6
<i>In re Dep't of Defense</i> , 848 F.2d 232 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	20
<i>Goldberg v. U.S. Dep't of State</i> , 818 F.2d 71 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>Inner City Press/Cnty. on the Move v. Board of Governors of the Fed. Reserve Sys.</i> , 463 F.3d 239 (2d. Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>Larson v. Dep't of State</i> , 565 F.3d 857 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	5

<i>Military Audit Project v. Casey</i> , 656 F.2d 724 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	16
<i>Milner v. Dep’t of Navy</i> , 131 S.Ct. 1259 (2011).....	5
<i>Nat’l Council of La Raza v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 411 F.3d 350 (2d Cir. 2005).....	18
<i>New York Times v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 756 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 915 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	2, 15
<i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978).....	5
<i>NLRB v. Sears, Roebuck, & Co.</i> , 421 U.S. 132 (1975).....	16
<i>Phillippi v. CIA</i> , 546 F.2d 1009 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	16
<i>Terkel v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 441 F.Supp.2d 899 (N.D. Ill. 2006).....	7
<i>United States Dep’t of Justice v. Tax Analysts</i> , 492 U.S. 136 (1989).....	17
<i>Vaughn v. Rosen</i> , 484 F.2d 820 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wilner v. NSA</i> , 592 F.3d 60 (2d. Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Wilson v. CIA</i> , 586 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2009).....	6, 7
Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 552.....	5
18 U.S.C. § 956(a).....	9
50 U.S.C. § 403g.....	15
50 U.S.C. § 403-1(i)(1).....	15

Other Authorities

Executive Order 1352615, 16

Republican Policy Committee Statement on Freedom of Information Legislation,
S. 1160, 1128
